culture out of the general revenue fund the sum of \$20,000 for the fiscal years beginning July 1, 1963, and ending June 30, 1965, to carry out the purposes of section 1.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 487—S. F. No. 326

An act relating to the surplus property revolving fund, providing for advances therefrom for certain expenses: amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.063.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.063, is amended to read:

16.063 Surplus property revolving fund. Subdivision 1. In order to enable the commissioner to pay for surplus property received from the federal government for any governmental or non-profit organization, including the expenses of accepting and distrib-uting such property, there is hereby created a surplus property revolving fund. Any moneys paid into said surplus property revolving fund are hereby appropriated to the commissioner for the purposes of sections 16.061 to 16.066.

Subd. 2. Not to exceed \$1,000 of the moneys credited to such fund may be advanced to the commissioner of administration or any state officer or employee engaged in performing duties under sections 16.061 to 16.066 for the purpose of defraying the expenses of travel, subsistence, toll charges, and other similar expenses, and in accordance with such requirements therefor as may be prescribed by the state auditor. Moneys so advanced when repaid shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the surplus property revolving fund.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 488—S. F. No. 480

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Wright county.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Wright county probate court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of probate court of Wright county is \$12,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in Section 1.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 489-S. F. No. 481

An act relating to the reporting of certain wounds by persons engaged in healing practices and related activities; requiring the reporting of wounds or evidence of wounds appearing to arise from the beating or similar maltreatment of minors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 626.52.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 626.52, is amended to read:
- Beating or maltreatment of minors; reports. physician, every surgeon, every person authorized to engage in the practice of healing, every superintendent or manager of a hospital, every nurse and every pharmacist, whether such physicians, surgeons, persons engaged in the practice of healing, superintendent or manager of any hospital, nurse and pharmacist be licensed or not, shall immediately report to the proper police authorities, as herein defined, all bullet wounds, gun-shot wounds, powder burns, or any other injury arising from, or caused by the discharge of any gun, pistol, or any other firearm, which wound he is called upon to treat, dress, or bandage. Every person required to report such wounds shall, in the same manner as required for the reporting of gunshot or similar wounds, report injuries or evidence of injuries appearing to arise from the beating or similar maltreatment of any minor under the age of 16 years, whose injuries the person is called upon to treat, dress or bandage. No such report shall be made the subject matter or basis for any suit for slander or libel.
 - Sec. 2. This act takes effect on June 30, 1963.

Approved May 6, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.